
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDING SERVICES 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT 
No.1 

TO LEASE NO. 
GS-03B-11323 

DATE 

03 12 201 L 

ADDRESS OF PREMISE 
217 East Redwood Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3376 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 

Redwood Tower Limited Partnership 

whose address is 217 East Redwood Street, Suite 950 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3376 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to incorporate expansion space and revise floor plan. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 
effective upon acceptance by the government , as follows: 

A. Paragraph I ofStandard Fann 2 ofthe lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu thereof: 

"1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 
7,634.85 Rentable Square Feet yielding approximately 6,639 ANSIIBOMA Office Area square feet and related space, located on 
a portion of the 15th floor of Redwood Tower located at 217 East Redwood Street, Baltimore, MD 21202-3376 as depicted on 
Exhibit A (attached) to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration." 

B. Paragraph 6 ofStandard Form 2 of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu thereof: 

"6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following: 
A. All services, utilities, maintenance, operations, and other considerations as set forth in this lease. 
B. The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission. The total amount of the commission is 
-·which the lessor has paid to Studley in full. The Lessor sha,ll pay the Broker no additional commissions associated 
with this lease transaction. The government hereby waives the commission credit." 

All other terms and conditions ofthe lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the arties subscribed their names as of the above date. 
LESSOR 

BY 
(Title) 

21C>O wes..1.~Jc<1...~~ 1 ~.3 
90<U;hp.se Ni:-:1 IQSJI 

(Address) 

Contracting Officer 
{Official Title 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 7-67) 
page __\ __ of 'j 



SUPPLEMENT AL LEASE AGREEMENT 
No. I 

TO LEASE NO. 
GS-03B- 11323 

C. Paragraph 7 of Standard Form 2 of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu thereof: 
"7. The following are attached and made a part hereof: 

A.Rider to Lease GS-038-11323, pages 3-6 
B. Solicitation for Offers# OMD2068, pages 7-58 
C.Amendment #l to SFO #OMD2068, page 59 
D.GSA Fonn 3517, "General Clauses" version dated July 2008, pages 69-101 
E. GSA Form 3518, "Representations and Certifications" version dated January 2007, pages 102-l 08 
F.Exhibit C- Fire Protection & Life Safety Evaluation, pages 111-136 

D. Paragraph JO of the Rider of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu thereof: 

"10. The total percentage of space occupied by the Government under the tenns ofthe lease is equal to 3.8% percent of the total space 
available in the lessor's building, and will be used as the basis for computing the Government's pro-rata share of real estate taxes, as 
defined in the Annual Real Estate Tax Escalation Clause. The percentage ofoccupancy is derived by dividing the total Government 
space of7,634.85 rentable square feet by the total building space of202,000 rentable square feet." 

E. Paragraph 13 of the Rider of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following text is inserted in lieu thereof: 

"13. Lessor shall complete the building shell as defined in the lease and complete all alterations, improvements, and repairs required by 
this lease, and deliver the leased premises ready for occupancy by the Government within 60 calendar days from the date of notice to 
proceed with the construction of the tenant improvements. When Lessor has completed all such alterations, improvements, and repairs, 
Lessor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer, who shall promptly cause the same to be inspected. 

Upon the date ofcompletion of such alterations, improvements, and repairs and inspection and acceptance by the Government, the term 
of this lease shall commence and shall continue for ten (lO) consecutive calendar years. The commencement date shall be more 
particularly set forth by a Supplemental Lease Agreement. 

Upon acceptance ofthe leased premises by the Government, the same shall be measured and rental shall be paid, in accordance with 
Paragraph 4.1 of the lease, "Measurement of Space" and Paragraph 27 General Clauses, GSA Form 3517, "Payment" at the rate of: 

Years 1 through 5: 
The total annual rent of$181,988.63 breaks down as follows: 

Shell Rent: $106,091.22 per year, or$15.98 per ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), 

Amortized annual cost for Building Specific Security: $4,249.53 per year, 

Amortized annual cost for Tenant Improvement Allowance*: $19,465.34 per year, 

Interest rate at which BSS and Tenant Alterations are amortized: 8.0% 

Annual Cost of Services: $52, 182.54 per year or $7 .86 per ANSI/BO MA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), plus accrued 
escalations per Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs." 

Initials:~ J\~ GSA FORM 276 (REV. 7-67) 
Lessor Government page ~Z.__ of--~ 



SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 
No. 1 

TO LEASE NO. 
GS-03B- 11316 

Years 6 through 10: 
The total annual rent of$179,916.90 breaks down as follows: 

Shell Rent: $127,734.36 per year or $19.24 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), 

Annual Cost of Services: $52, 182.54 per year or $7.86 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), plus accrued 
escalations per Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs." 

Years 11 through 15 <Option Term): 
The total annual rent of$204,879.54 breaks down as follows: 

Shell Rent: $152,697.00 per year or $20.00 per Rentable Square Foot, 

Annual Cost of Services: $52, 182.54 per year or $7 .86 per ANSI/BO MA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), plus accrued 
escalations per Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs." 

*The rent shall be adjusted downward ifthe Government does not utilize the entire Tenant Improvement Allowance of$80,000.00 or 
$12.05 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Foot (rounded), which is included in the rent, using the 8% amortization rate over the firm 
term of five (5) years. The Government, at its election, may pay lump sum for Tenant Improvements. If this occurs, the rent shall be 
reduced proportionately using the 8% amortization rate. 

If the Government spends more than the allowance identified above, the Government reserves the right to 1) reduce the Tenant 
Improvement requirements, 2) pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance of the improvements. 

In accordance with the lease negotiations, the lessor has offered free rent to the Government for tbe tii:st 2 moRth& of the lgasei 
'Tlu1Af8i:e1 the Ri:st ~ Hl9Rthil of the leai;e s~all be provided at AO cost to the Government Additionally, if this lease is not terminated at 
the end of the fifth year, •be nrt for the first month of the sixth year of the lease_ahan be provided at clcogt to~ Go"eRVR8Rt:" 

F. The lessor hereby releases the Government from any and all claims arising under or by virtue of this lease or any modification or 
change thereof except the following: The Government agrees to pay the lessor a one-time Jump sum payment in the amount of 
$56,320.00 for the items listed on the attached (Exhibit B). 

Initials:L GSA FORM 276 (REV. 7-67) J\\ 
Lessor Government page -=s"-- of ~ 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMD11323-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



